The Company’s authorized capital stock is Three Hundred Million Pesos (Php300,000,000.00) 
consisting of Three Hundred Million (300,000,000) Common Shares with a par value of One 
Peso (Php1.00) per share. As of the date of this Information Memorandum, One Hundred 
Seventy Eight Million Five Hundred and Thirty Six Thousand Six Hundred and Two 
(178,536,602) Common Shares are issued and outstanding. 

Subject to the approval of the SEC, the Company may increase or decrease its authorized capital, 
provided that the increase or decrease is with the approval of a majority of the Board of Directors 
and by its stockholders representing at least two-thirds (2/3) of the outstanding capital stock of